IR XTI «ﬁ’“ N D P

A_f\; ;_:,-: i L__A

AP?LEQA’E?&N

.q
)

™,

Pl

RUZANA BIN

 IBRAHIM @ RAUZAXN

k

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNGCLOGI MARA

MATLAVSIA

—dd 2L 2 A pd i




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bless and peace upon to Allah S.W;T. and His beloved prophet Muhammad S.A.W. and
also to his family and his trustworthy companions. At last, the entire project has been
successfully done. First and foremost, I would like to thank my supervisor, Prof Madya
Norhayati Ahmad for her support and encouragement throughout the duration of my
study. I also would like to thank for her guidance, advice and assistant during the

completion of this work make successfully.

I also like to give my gratitude to my friends that has never complained with my attitude
and always giving I hope a review that somehow made this project work. I am really
honored and really appreciate to what they had given me on completing this work. I learn

and experience lots of new things in these two semesters for finish my project.

The purpose of this project is to develop our skill in order to solve multiple problems in
much simpler ways. This is the first step to be an engineer in the future where all the

skills will be tested in research, design and build the project.

Last but not least, I very thankful and we would like to give my gratitude to Allah S.W.T.
of giving me strength and the will to finish this so called masterpiece. I also not
forgetting my husbands, parents, family and anyone who is involve in this work progress

for giving us full support of finishing this work progress.



ABSTRACT

Radio frequency Identification (RFID) is one of wireless communication technology that
uses the electromagnetic in radio frequency portion of electromagnetic spectrum to
uniquely identify an object or person. RFID is flexible technology that is convenient,
rapidly developing and growing in many services industries. This project presents a
design of rectangular patch microstrip antenna at 2.5GHz/incorporated by implemented
defected ground structure (DGS) features for RFID application. The rectangular patch on
the top of the substrate FR-4 with the combination of DGS was designed to design,
simulate, fabricate and measured the patch antenna with DGS feature and to compare the
performances between conventional patch antennas with DGS patch antenna which
applied the DGS on the ground plane in order to reduce size of antenna. Simulations were
carried out to verify the performance of the rectangular patch antenna by using the
Computer Simulation Technology (CST) Microwave Studio. Then these design structures
were measure to validate the results by using the Vector Network Analyzer (VNA). Both
of the result in simulation and measurement was compared. As the result of combining
the rectangular patch antenna with DGS will get the size of the antenna reduced by 12.7%"
compared to the antenna without DGS. The return loss also was improved by 49.7%. /

ii



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 BACKGROUND OF STUDY

1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT

1.3 OBJECTIVES

1.4 SCOPE OF WORK

1.5 ORGANIZATION OF THE THESIS

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 INTRODUCTION
2.2 MICROSTRIP ANTENNA

221
222
223

224

Overview of Microstrip Antenna

Advantages and Disadvantages Microstrip Antenna
Fundamental Specifications of Microstrip Antenna
2.2.3.1 Radiation pattern

2.2.3.2 Antenna Gain

2.2.3.3 Polarization

2.2.3.4 Voltage Standing Wave Ratio (VSWR)
2.2.3.5 Bandwidth and Efficiency

Feed Techniques

2.2.4.1 Microstrip Line

2.2.4.2 Probe (coaxial)

iv

PAGES

it
fii

iv

vi

vil

12
12
13
13
13
14
15
15
16



2.2.4.3 Aperture-coupled coupling
2.2.4.4 Proximity-coupled coupling
22.5 Rectangular Patch Antenna
2.2.5.1 Transmission Line Model
2.2.5.2 Design of Rectangular Patch Shape
2.2.5.3 Insert Feed
2.3 DEFECTED GROUND STRUCTURE (DGS)

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1 METHODOLOGY OVERVIEW

3.2 WORKFLOW

3.3 FLOW CHART OF THE DESIGN PROCESS
3.4 ANTENNA DESIGN

3.5 SIMULATION PROCESS

3.6 FABRICATION PROCESS

3.7 MEASUREMENT ANTENNA

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
4.1 SIMULATION RESULTS
4.1.1 Return Loss
4.1.2 Voltage Standing Wave Ratio (VSWR)
4.1.3  Gain and Directivity
4.1.3.1 2D Radiation pattern
4.1.3.2 3D Radiation Pattern
4.1.4 Input Impedance
4.1.5 Overall Discussion
4.2 MEASUREMENT RESULTS
4.2.1 Fabricated Patch Antenna
422 Return Loss
42.3 Voltage Standing Wave Ratio (VSWR)
4.2.4 Radiation Pattern
4.3 COMPARISON BETWEEN SIMULATION AND MEASUREMENT

17
18
19
19
21
23
24

25
25
26
27
31
35
36

37
38
39
40
40
41
42
43
44

45
46
47
48



