DESIGN OF RECTANGULAR PATCH ANTENNA AT 2.5GHZ WITH DEFECTED GROUND STRUCTURE (DGS) FOR RFID APPLICATION

THE A STA STATE THE A STATE A STAT

RUZANA BINTI IBRAHIM @ RAUZAN

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MALAYSIA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bless and peace upon to Allah S.W.T. and His beloved prophet Muhammad S.A.W. and also to his family and his trustworthy companions. At last, the entire project has been successfully done. First and foremost, I would like to thank my supervisor, Prof Madya Norhayati Ahmad for her support and encouragement throughout the duration of my study. I also would like to thank for her guidance, advice and assistant during the completion of this work make successfully.

I also like to give my gratitude to my friends that has never complained with my attitude and always giving I hope a review that somehow made this project work. I am really honored and really appreciate to what they had given me on completing this work. I learn and experience lots of new things in these two semesters for finish my project.

The purpose of this project is to develop our skill in order to solve multiple problems in much simpler ways. This is the first step to be an engineer in the future where all the skills will be tested in research, design and build the project.

Last but not least, I very thankful and we would like to give my gratitude to Allah S.W.T. of giving me strength and the will to finish this so called masterpiece. I also not forgetting my husbands, parents, family and anyone who is involve in this work progress for giving us full support of finishing this work progress.

i

ABSTRACT

Radio frequency Identification (RFID) is one of wireless communication technology that uses the electromagnetic in radio frequency portion of electromagnetic spectrum to uniquely identify an object or person. RFID is flexible technology that is convenient, rapidly developing and growing in many services industries. This project presents a design of rectangular patch microstrip antenna at 2.5GHz incorporated by implemented defected ground structure (DGS) features for RFID application. The rectangular patch on the top of the substrate FR-4 with the combination of DGS was designed to design, simulate, fabricate and measured the patch antenna with DGS feature and to compare the performances between conventional patch antennas with DGS patch antenna which applied the DGS on the ground plane in order to reduce size of antenna. Simulations were carried out to verify the performance of the rectangular patch antenna by using the Computer Simulation Technology (CST) Microwave Studio. Then these design structures were measure to validate the results by using the Vector Network Analyzer (VNA). Both of the result in simulation and measurement was compared. As the result of combining the rectangular patch antenna with DGS will get the size of the antenna reduced by 12.7% compared to the antenna without DGS. The return loss also was improved by 49.7%.

TABLE OF CONTENT

.

	CONTENTS		
AC	KNOW	LEDGEMENT	ì
AB	STRAC	CT	ii
AU	THOR	'S DECLARATION	iii
ТА	BLE O	F CONTENT	iv
LIS	ST OF I	FIGURES	v
LIS	LIST OF TABLES		vi
LIS	ST OF S	SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS	vii
CH	IAPTEI	R ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	BACK	GROUND OF STUDY	1
1.2	PROBI	LEM STATEMENT	3
1.3	OBJEC	CTIVES	4
1.4	SCOPE	E OF WORK	5
1.5	ORGA	NIZATION OF THE THESIS	6
· CH	IAPTEI	R TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	INTRC	DUCTION	7
2.2	MICRO	OSTRIP ANTENNA	8
	2.2.1	Overview of Microstrip Antenna	8
	2.2.2	Advantages and Disadvantages Microstrip Antenna	11
	2.2.3	Fundamental Specifications of Microstrip Antenna	12
		2.2.3.1 Radiation pattern	12
		2.2.3.2 Antenna Gain	13
		2.2.3.3 Polarization	13
		2.2.3.4 Voltage Standing Wave Ratio (VSWR)	13
		2.2.3.5 Bandwidth and Efficiency	14
	2.2.4	Feed Techniques	15
		2.2.4.1 Microstrip Line	15
		2.2.4.2 Probe (coaxial)	16

	2.2.4.3 Aperture-coupled coupling	17
	2.2.4.4 Proximity-coupled coupling	18
2.2.5	Rectangular Patch Antenna	19
	2.2.5.1 Transmission Line Model	19
	2.2.5.2 Design of Rectangular Patch Shape	21
	2.2.5.3 Insert Feed	23
2.3 DEFEC	CTED GROUND STRUCTURE (DGS)	24

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1 METHODOLOGY OVERVIEW	25
3.2 WORKFLOW	25
3.3 FLOW CHART OF THE DESIGN PROCESS	26
3.4 ANTENNA DESIGN	27
3.5 SIMULATION PROCESS	31
3.6 FABRICATION PROCESS	35
3.7 MEASUREMENT ANTENNA	36

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1	SIMULATION RESULTS		
	4.1.1	Return Loss	38
	4.1.2	Voltage Standing Wave Ratio (VSWR)	39
	4.1.3	Gain and Directivity	40
		4.1.3.1 2D Radiation pattern	40
		4.1.3.2 3D Radiation Pattern	41
	4.1.4	Input Impedance	42
	4.1.5	Overall Discussion	43
4.2 MEASUREMENT RESULTS			44
	4.2.1	Fabricated Patch Antenna	44
	4.2.2	Return Loss	45
	4.2.3	Voltage Standing Wave Ratio (VSWR)	46
	4.2.4	Radiation Pattern	47
4.3	COMPA	ARISON BETWEEN SIMULATION AND MEASUREMENT	48